

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-745 (ESH)

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 17 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY**

Bruce D. Brown (D.C. Bar No. 457317)
Counsel of record for Amicus Curiae
Caitlin Vogus (D.C. Bar No. 988826)
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The public and the press benefit from unfettered access to electronic court records. 4

 A. The news media uses electronic court records to inform the public about matters of
 public concern. 4

 B. Ready access to electronic court records prompts fairness and accuracy in reporting... 7

 II. The E-Government Act of 2002’s limitation of PACER fees to the cost of dissemination
 is consistent with First Amendment values. 9

 III. PACER fees in excess of those authorized by the E-Government Act of 2002 hinders
 journalists and members of the public from accessing court records. 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 7

**Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 9, 10

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936) 11

In re Application for Exemption from Electronic Public Access Fees by Gollan & Shifflet,
728 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 14

In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records,
585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) 10

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 11

**Nixon v. Warner Comm’ns, Inc.*, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 9, 10

**Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 9, 10

**Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 9, 10

**Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 9, 10, 12

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 11

**United States v. Hubbard*, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 9, 10

Wash. Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 9

Statutes

*E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, § 205(e), 116 Stat. 2899, 2915 (Dec. 17,
2002) (28 U.S.C § 1913 note) 1

Other Authorities

About the Herald Investigation, Miami Herald, July 20, 2008,
<https://perma.cc/6M9D-HB8D>..... 6

Amy Mitchell & Jesse Holcomb, *State of the News Media 2016*, Pew Research Center, June 15,
2016, <https://perma.cc/5ZPF-Q3H5> 12

Anne Urda, *Mother Blasts Crib Company in Court*, Law360, Sept. 26, 2007,
<https://perma.cc/2ZNY-EYR9>..... 4

Brad Heath, *ATF uses fake drugs, big bucks to snare suspects*, USA TODAY (June 27, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/U5LF-JZGV> 5

Craig Silverman, *Show the reporting and sources that support your work*, American Press
Institute, Sept. 24, 2014, <https://perma.cc/M8UU-H6E5>..... 8

Danny Hakim, *Monsanto Weed Killer Roundup Faces New Doubts on Safety in Unsealed
Documents*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 14, 2017, <http://nyti.ms/2mLxYuW>..... 4

Dylan Byers, *Time Inc. cuts 300 positions*, CNNMoney.com, June 13, 2017,
<https://perma.cc/UA3K-G99G> 12

Electronic Public Access Fee Schedule, PACER, https://www.pacer.gov/documents/epa_feesched.pdf (Effective Dec. 1, 2013)	11, 13, 14
Erik Sass, <i>Signs of the Times: More Local Newspapers Closing</i> , MediaPost, Feb. 10, 2017, https://perma.cc/LE6H-UWAG	12
Harlan Yu & Stephen Schultze, <i>Using Software to Liberate U.S. Case Law</i> , 18 ACM XRDS 12 (2011), available at https://perma.cc/7FPD-NL4E	13
Howard Berkes, Anna Boiko-Weyrauch, & Robert Benincasa, <i>Coal Mines Keep Operating Despite Injuries, Violation And Millions In Fines</i> , NPR, Nov. 12, 2014, http://n.pr/1zkB86v	13
Jack Dolan, Rob Barry, & Matthew Haggman, <i>Ex-convicts active in mortgage fraud</i> , Miami Herald, July 20, 2008, https://perma.cc/8AXS-7C4C	6
Janet Roberts, <i>Data for Criminal Justice Stories</i> , Investigative Reporters and Editors Conference (2008), available at http://bit.ly/2v1Rf7I	7
Jeff Sturgeon, <i>Former Giles County doctor, stripped of license, faces federal criminal probe</i> , Apr. 18, 2017, https://perma.cc/2PFX-6BX5	13
Joe Palazzolo & Devlin Barrett, <i>Roots of Apple-FBI Standoff Reach Back to 2008 Case</i> , Wall Street J., Apr. 7, 2016, http://on.wsj.com/2x82QMe	6
Joel Rose & Jessica Taylor, <i>DOJ Files Brief In Appeals Court, Defending Trump’s Immigration Executive Order</i> , NPR, Feb. 6, 2017, http://n.pr/2kM3J6w	8
Jonathan D. Silver, <i>Defaulting developer is target of fraud probe</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Feb. 14, 2009, http://bit.ly/2wpfFAX	13
Joseph Cox, <i>Unsealed Court Docs Show FBI Used Malware Like ‘A Grenade’</i> , Motherboard, Nov. 7, 2016, http://bit.ly/2uMX2XH	5
Josh Gerstein, <i>Legal fight breaks out over deposition of Trump dossier author Christopher Steel</i> , Politico, Aug. 10, 2017, http://politi.co/2iewDfK	8
Kate Willson, <i>How to Search Federal Court Records</i> , International Consortium of Investigative Journalists, Mar. 30, 2012, http://bit.ly/2vG6Miw	6
Keith J. Kelly, <i>NY Times will cut budget and staff to reach digital demands</i> , N.Y. Post, Jan. 17, 2017, https://perma.cc/ALG4-8TNR	12
Lyle Denniston, <i>Horse-and-Buggy Dockets in the Internet Age, and the Travails of a Courthouse Reporter</i> , 9 J. App. Prac. & Process 299 (Fall 2007).....	7
Matt Apuzzo, <i>A.T.F. Filled Secret Bank Account With Millions From Shadowy Cigarette Sales</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2017, https://nyti.ms/2lurrCq	6
Michael Calderone, <i>The Guardian Continues to Pare U.S. Edition</i> , HuffPost, Mar. 22, 2017, https://perma.cc/6YN5-U2QG	12
Michael Harriot, <i>Everything You Think You Know About the Death of Mike Brown Is Wrong, and the Man Who Killed Him Admits It</i> , TheRoot, Mar. 15, 2017, https://perma.cc/2L6D-BB53 .	5
Robert Snell, <i>Feds use anti-terror tool to hunt the undocumented</i> , Detroit News, May 18, 2017, https://perma.cc/86TB-D245	12

Susan E. Seager, *Forget Conditional State Fair Report Privileges; The Supreme Court Created an Absolute Fair Report Privilege in Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn Based on the First Amendment Over 40 Years Ago*, *Comm. Law*, Spring 2016..... 7

Toni Locy, *Covering America’s Courts* (2013)..... 8

Wesley Lowery, *Darren Wilson told attorneys he and other Ferguson officers used the n-word*, *Wash. Post*, Mar. 14, 2017, <https://perma.cc/6RQS-52A5> 5

Zoe Tillman, *Lawsuit Accuses Baton Rouge Police Of Excessive Force During Protests Over Alton Sterling’s Death*, *BuzzFeed*, July 10, 2017, <http://bzfd.it/2wYaF3X>..... 8
